16.2 Sensitivities

Figure 30 below shows the output of the sensitivity analysis conducted on the project free cashflow
of $340M by considering independent changes to the listed inputs.

8

9

22

47

56

126

128

152

261

(8)

(9)

(22)

(47)

(56)

(126)

(128)

(145)

(174)

-260 -210 -160 -110 -60 -10 40 90 140 190 240 290

< Adverse   movement in item   Favourable >

Rate of Exchange

Cu Price

%  Cu

Operating Costs

%  Pb

Zn Price

%  Zn

Pb Price

Capital

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  Anax Metals Limited DFS

61

Figure 30: Sensitivity analysis

The robustness and significant upside of the Whim Creek Project is demonstrated in Table 33 and
Table 34 where low case and upside case commodity price assumptions were used to evaluate the
financial model. It demonstrates that the Whim Creek Project remains viable at commodity prices
significantly below current levels and consensus future price projections.

On the other hand, significant additional value could be added to the Project should the copper
price move beyond $10,000/t, as recently forecast by Goldman Sachs who predicted that the
copper price could jump to US$11,000/t in 2023 and up to US$12,000/t in 2024.

Table 33:  Low, Base and Upside Case commodity price assumptions

Metric Unit Low Case Base Case Upside Case

Copper price US$/t 8,000 9,656 11,000

Zinc price US$/t 2,600 2,932   3,200

Lead price US$/t 1,800 2,111   2,200

Silver price US$/oz 20 22 25

Gold US$/oz 1,800 1,800 2,000

Exchange rate US$:A$   0.68   0.68   0.68

Table 34:  Low, Base and Upside Financial Outcomes

Metric Unit Low Case Base Case Upside Case

Net revenue $M (LOM) 908 1,079 1,224

Operational cashflow  $M (LOM) 280 451 595

Free cash (pre-finance, pre-tax) $M (LOM) 170 340 484

IRR % 35% 54% 78%

Cashflow positive  months 5 5 5

Payback Months 28 21 16

NPV7.0 $M 105 224 337

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

R
ea

l n
et

 o
pe

ra
tin

g
ca

sh
fll

ow
s

(A
$

M
)

Rate of Exchange %  Cu Cu Price Operating Costs

A$m

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  Anax Metals Limited DFS

62

17 PROJECT EXECUTION

17.1 Development schedule

An Engineering, Procurement and Construction Management (EPCM) execution strategy will be
used for the Whim Creek Project.  The execution schedule for the Project is outlined below in Table
35.  The timetable is indicative and subject to change.

Table 35: Project execution schedule

Task
Time

(months)

Commence EPCM pre-tender -2

Identify and pre-select long lead items -2